## MENOMINEE TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION # 8-22-18-01

## STATE OF MICHIGAN HALL RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE

The following is a resolution for *Menominee Township's Hall Rental Fee Schedule* 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Township Laws Recodified, Revised Statutes of 1846, MCL 41.1a-41.110c provides the basis for general law township authority; and

WHEREAS, it is the public policy of this state that the use of the township hall and other township facilities is under the complete control of the township board, providing the rules and regulations governing such use; and

WHEREAS, the township board establishes all fees pertaining to the operation of the township;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following hall rental fee schedule be adopted:

a. Local Government Use and Intergovernmental Agreements - No Fees charged

b. Hall Rental Use: \$125.00 per day check/money order + separate check for security deposit \$50.00 NO CASH. To avoid discriminatory situations and subjective situations, the rate will be the same for any purposeful use. Security deposit for certain functions may be increased by the board if there is evidence of previous damages occurring during a rental or lack of cleanliness by a renter.

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that all checks will be made out to "Menominee Township" by the individual signing the rental agreement. If a check does not clear the bank and is returned NSF (Non-sufficient funds), the person writing the check must make good within 10 days with cash or certified money order or be subject to issuance of a worthless check by law. All expenses associated with the collection of fund to make good the NSF will also be applied.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that specific detail for hall rentals is covered in the Menominee Township Hall Rental Use and Management Policy MTR-01-2016. This resolution shall replace any previous adopted documents. The foregoing resolution is offered by Board member David Wesoloski; Township Treasurer and Seconded by:

Carl Havelka
Roll Call Vote:
"Aye" <u>5</u> "Nay" <u>0</u> Absent <u>0</u>
Township of Menominee Supervisor declared this resolution adopted onAugust 22 2018
Signature on file
Kenneth Goffin
Menominee Township Supervisor
I, Michael Armbrust, the duly elected Clerk of Menominee Township, hereby witness & certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by Menominee Township at a regular board meeting held on 22 Augus 2018.
Signature on file
Michael Armbrust
Menominee Township Clerk